
ENGLISH
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH EU DIRECTIVE
Hereby, Razer (Europe) GmbH, declares that this  
Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324) is in compliance 
with the requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

FRENCH
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ AVEC LES DIRECTIVES DE 
L’UNION EUROPÉENNE
Par la présente Razer (Europe) GmbH déclare que l’appareil 
Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324)est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes 
de la directive 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

DEUTSCH
EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Hiermit erklärt Razer (Europe) GmbH, dass sich dieser/
diese/dieses Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324) in 
Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
den anderen relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie  
2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

ESPAÑOL
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA DIRECTIVA DE 
LA UE
Por medio de la presente Razer (Europe) GmbH declara que 
el Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324) cumple con 
los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones 
aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 2014/30/EU and 
2015/863/EU. 

ITALIANO
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ CON LE DIRETTIVE EU
Con la presente Razer (Europe) GmbH dichiara che questo 
Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324) è conforme ai 
requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite 
dalla direttiva 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

PORTUGUÊS
DIRECTIVA DA UE COM DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE.
Razer (Europe) GmbH declara que este  

Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324) está conforme 
com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Directiva 
2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

DANSK
ERKLÆRING OM OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED EU-DIREKTIV
Undertegnede Razer (Europe) GmbH erklærer herved, at 
følgende udstyr Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324)
overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige relevante krav i 
direktiv 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

Ελληνικά 
ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ Razer (Europe) GmbH ΔΗΛΩΝΕΙ 
ΟΤΙ Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324) 
ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΥΣΙΩΔΕΙΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΤΙΣ ΛΟΙΠΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ 2014/30/EU 
and 2015/863/EU.

POLSKI
OŚWIADCZENIE O ZGODNOŚCI Z DYREKTYWĄ UE
Niniejszym Razer (Europe) GmbH oswiadcza, ze  
Razer BlackShark V2 X (Model: RZ04-0324) Pro jest zgodny 
z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi stosownymi 
postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

E-mail: compliance@razer.com

The full Declaration of Conformity is accessible  via the 
following :
Internet address: razer.com/legal/compliance
 
La version complète de la déclaration de conformité peut être 
consultée sur le site suivant :
Adresse internet: razer.com/legal/compliance
 
Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung findest du hier:
Internet-Adresse: razer.com/legal/compliance
 
Se puede acceder a la Declaración de conformidad completa 
a través de:
Dirección web: razer.com/legal/compliance

ENGLISH
Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic 
Equipment) (Applicable in the European Union and other 
European countries with separate collection systems) This 
marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates 
that it should not be disposed with other household wastes 
at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm to 
the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste 
disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes 
and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse 
of material resources. Household users should contact either 
the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local 
government office, for details of where and how they can 
take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business 
users should contact their supplier and check the terms and 
conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not 
be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

FRANÇAIS
Comment éliminer ce produit (déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques) (Applicable dans les pays de 
l’Union Européen et aux autres pays européens disposant 
de systémes de collecte sélective) Ce symbole sur le 
produit ou sa documentation indique qu’il ne doit pas être 
éliminé en fin de vie avec les autres déchets ménagers. 
L’élimination incontrôlée des déchets pouvant porter 
préjudice à l’environnement ou à la santé humaine, veuillez 
le séparer des autres types de déchets et le recycler de façon 
responsable. Vous favoriserez ainsi la réutilisation durable 
des ressources matérielles. Les particuliers sont invités à 
contacter le distributeur leur ayant vendu le produit ou à se 
renseigner auprès de leur mairie pour savoir où et comment 
ils peuvent se débarrasser de ce produit afin qu’il soit recyclé 
en respectant l’environnement. Les entreprises sont invitées 
à contacter leurs fournisseurs et à consulter les conditions de 
leur contrat de vente. Ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec 
les autres déchets commerciaux.

ITALIANO
Corretto smaltimento del prodotto (rifiuti elettrici 
edelettronici) (Applicabile in i paesi dell’Unione Europea e in 
quelli con sistema di raccolta differenziata) Il marchio riportato 
sul prodotto o sulla sua documentazione indica che il prodotto 
non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici al termine 
del ciclo di vita. Per evitare eventuali danni all’ambiente o 
alla salute causati dall’inopportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, si 
invita l’utente a separare questo prodotto da altri tipi di rifiuti 
e di riciclarlo in maniera responsabile per favorire il riutilizzo 
sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Gli utenti domestici sono 
invitati a contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato 
acquistato il prodotto o l’ufficio locale preposto per tutte le 
informazioni relative alla  raccolta differenziata e al riciclaggio 
per questo tipo di prodotto. Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati 
a contattare il proprio fornitore e verificare i termini e le 
condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto non deve 
essere smaltito unitamente ad altri rifiuti commerciali.

PORTUGUÊS
Eliminação Correcta Deste Produto (Resíduo de Equipamentos 
Eléctricos e Electrónicos) Esta marca, apresentada no produto 
ou na sua literatura indica que ele não deverá ser eliminado 
juntamente com os resíduos domésticos indiferenciados 
no final do seu período de vida útil. Para impedir danos 
ao ambiente e à saúde humana causados pela eliminação 
incontrolada de resíduos deverá separar este equipamento 
de outros tipos de resíduos e reciclá-lo de forma responsável, 
para promover uma reutilização sustentável dos recursos 
materiais. Os utilizadores domésticos deverão contactar 
ou o estabelecimento onde adquiriram este produto ou as 
entidades oficiais locais para obterem informações sobre 
onde e de que forma podem levar este produto para permitir 
efectuar uma reciclagem segura em termos ambientais. Os 
utilizadores profissionais deverão contactar o seu fornecedor 
e consultar os termos e condições do contrato de compra. 
Este produto não deverá ser misturado com outros resíduos 
comerciais para eliminação.

DANSK
Korrekt affaldsbortskaffelse af dette produkt (elektrisk & 
elektronisk udstyr) Mærket på dette produkt eller i den 
medfølgende dokumentation betyder, at produktet ikke må 
bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald 
efter endt levetid. For at undgå skadelige miljø- eller 
sundhedspåvirkninger på grund af ukontrolleret 
affaldsbortskaffelse skal dette produkt bortskaffes særskilt 
fra andet affald og indleveres behørigt til fremme for 
bæredygtig materialegenvinding. Hjemmebrugere bedes 
kontakte forhandleren, hvor de har købt produktet, eller den 
lokale myndighed for oplysning om, hvor og hvordan de kan 
indlevere produktet med henblik på miljøforsvarlig genvinding. 
Erhvervsbrugere bedes kontakte leverandøren og læse 
betingelserne og vilkårene i købekontrakten. Dette produkt 
bør ikke bortskaffes sammen med andet erhvervsaffald.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Σωστή ∆ιάθεση αυτού του Προϊόντος (Απορρίµµατα Ηλεκτρικού 

& Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισµού)(Ισχύει στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση 

και σε άλλες Ευρωπαϊκές χώρες µε ξεχωριστά συστήµατα 

συλλογής)Τα σήµατα που εµφανίζονται επάνω στο προϊόν 

, δείχνουν ότι δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται µε άλλα οικιακά 

απορρίµµατα στο τέλος του κύκλου της ζωής του. Προκειµένου 

να αποφευχθούνενδεχόµενες βλάβες στο περιβάλλον ή την 

ανθρώπινη υγεία από την ανεξέλεγκτη διάθεση των αποβλήτων, 

παρακαλείστε να το διαχωρίζεται από άλλους τύπους 

απορριµµάτων και να το ανακυκλώνετε, ώστε να προωθηθεί η  

επαναχρησιµοποίηση των υλικών πόρων. Οι οικιακοί χρήστες 

θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσουν είτε µε τον πωλητή λιανικής 

όπου αγόρασαν αυτό το προϊόν, ή µε το  τοπικό γραφείο της 

κυβέρνησης , για λεπτοµέρειες σχετικά µε το πού και πώς 

µπορούν να πάρουν αυτό το στοιχείο για την περιβαλλοντικά 

ασφαλή ανακύκλωση. Οι επιχειρήσεις-χρήστες θα πρέπει να 

επικοινωνήσουν µε τον προµηθευτή τους και να ελέγξουν 

τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις της σύµβασης αγοράς. Αυτό 

το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να αναµιγνύεται µε άλλα συνηθισµένα 

απορρίµµατα 

POLSKI
Właściwa utylizacja tego produktu (zużytego urządzenia 
elektrycznego/elektronicznego)
(Dotyczy Unii Europejskiej i innych krajów europejskich z 
systemami selektywnej zbiórki odpadów)
To oznaczenie na produkcie lub jego dokumentacji wskazuje, 
iż po zakończeniu eksploatacji produktu nie należy go 
wyrzucać razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Aby zapobiec 
ewentualnym zagrożeniom dla środowiska lub ludzkiego 
zdrowia spowodowanym niekontrolowanym pozbywaniem 
się odpadów, urządzenie należy oddzielić od innych 
odpadów i skierować do właściwej utylizacji, promując w 
ten sposób również racjonalną gospodarkę surowcami 
wtórnymi. Użytkownicy domowi powinni się skontaktować 
ze sprzedawcą lub przedstawicielami lokalnych władz w 
celu uzyskania informacji o miejscu i sposobie przekazania 
produktu do utylizacji. Użytkownicy biznesowi powinni się 
skontaktować ze sprzedawcą oraz poszukać niezbędnych 
informacji w warunkach umowy kupna. Produktu nie należy 
wyrzucać razem z innymi odpadami przemysłowymi.

TÜRKÇE
Bu Ürünün Doğru Bertarafı (Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik 
Donatılar) (Avrupa Birliği’nde ve ayrı toplama sistemleri 
bulunan diğer Avrupa ülkelerinde geçerlidir) Ürün ya da 
belgelerinde görülen bu işaret, ürünün kullanım ömrü sona 
erdiğinde diğer evsel atıklarla birlikte bertaraf edilmemesi 
gerektiğini belirtir. Kontrol dışı atık bertarafı nedeniyle 
çevreye ya da insan sağlığına gelebilecek zararları önlemek 
için lütfen bu ürünü diğer atık türlerinden ayırın ve malzeme 
kaynaklarının sürdürülebilir yeniden kullanımını sorumlu bir 
şekilde desteklemek üzere geri dönüştürün. Ev kullanıcıları 
bu ürünü çevreye karşı tehlike oluşturmayacak şekilde 
nereye ve nasıl götüreceklerini öğrenmek için ürünü aldıkları 
perakendeciye veya yerel resmi makamlara başvurmalıdır. 
Ticari kullanıcılar tedarikçilerine başvurmalı ve satın alma 
sözleşmesinin hüküm ve koşullarını incelemelidir. Bu ürün, 
bertaraf için diğer ticari atıklarla karıştırılmamalıdır.

DEUTSCH
Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts (Elektromüll) 
(Anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union 
und anderen europäischen Ländern mit einem separaten 
Sammelsystem) Die Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt 
bzw. auf der dazugehörigen Literatur gibt an, dass es nach 
seiner Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit dem normalen 
Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden darf. Entsorgen Sie dieses 
Gerät bitte getrennt von anderen Abfällen, um der Umwelt 
bzw. der menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch unkontrollierte 
Müllbeseitigung zu schaden. Recyceln Sie das Gerät, um die 
nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu 
fördern. Private Nutzer sollten den Händler, bei dem das Produkt 
gekauft wurde, oder die zuständigen Behörden kontaktieren, um 
in Erfahrung zu bringen, wie sie das Gerät auf umweltfreundliche 
Weise recyceln können. Gewerbliche Nutzer sollten sich an Ihren 
Lieferanten wenden und die Bedingungen des Verkaufsvertrags 
konsultieren. Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit anderem 
Gewerbemüll entsorgt werden.  

ESPAÑOL
Eliminación correcta de este producto (material eléctrico y 
electrónico de descarte) (Aplicable en la Unión Europea y 
en países europeos con  sistenmas de recogida selectiva 
de residuos) La presencia de esta marca en el producto o 
en el material informativo que lo acompaña, indica que al 
finalizar su vida útil no deberá eliminarse junto con otros 
residuos domésticos. Para evitar los posibles daños al medio 
ambiente o a la salud humana que representa la eliminación 
incontrolada de residuos, separe este producto de otros 
tipos de residuos y recíclelo correctamente para promover la 
reutilización sostenible de recursos materiales. Los usuarios 
particulares pueden contactar con el establecimiento donde 
adquirieron el producto, o con las autoridades locales 
pertinentes, para informarse sobre cómo y dónde pueden 
llevarlo para que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecológico y 
seguro. Los usuarios comerciales pueden contactar con 
su proveedor y consultar las condiciones del contrato de 
compra. Este producto no debe eliminarse mezclado con otros 
residuos comerciales.

All new Products will have the Warranty Periods listed 
above, subject to local law. Certain “end of life”, sell out or 
discontinued Products may have a shorter Warranty Period; 
this will be clearly marked at the time of purchase and the 
given Warranty Period will be stated at that time. Factory 
Refurbished Products will have a Warranty Period of 90 
days. If you are uncertain whether your Product is eligible for 
Limited Warranty support, please contact our support team 
for clarification here.

(at its sole option) exchange the Product with a functionally 
equivalent substitute model from Razer’s current Product 
range. Razer has the sole option to provide any other type 
of remedy in addition to or in substitution of the aforesaid 
remedies. Repaired or exchanged Products shall be warranted 
free from defects for a period of ninety (90) days after date of 
repair or exchange (as the case may be), or for the remainder 
of the original Warranty Period, whichever is longer.

Remedies under Australian Consumer Law. Our goods come 
with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for 
a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the 
goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.
Entire Limited Warranty. No Razer supplier, dealer, agent, or 
employee is authorized to alter or extend the terms of this 
Limited Warranty or to make any representation whatsoever. 
Razer reserves the right to amend the terms of this Limited 
Warranty at any time without notice.

Help Resources. Before lodging a claim on the Limited 
Warranty, please review the online help resources at  
support.razer.com. If the Product is still not functioning 
properly after making use of these resources, please 
contact Razer through support.razer.com or your authorized 
distributor or dealer. You may be required to assist with the 
diagnosis process to verify and ascertain any issues which 
you may be facing with the Product. Service options, parts 
availability and response times may vary depending on the 
country in which the Limited Warranty claim is lodged.

How to make a Limited Warranty claim.
IF YOU PURCHASED THE PRODUCT FROM A RAZER 
RESELLER, PLEASE CONTACT THE RAZER RESELLER IN 
REGARDS TO YOUR LIMITED WARRANTY CLAIM. 
If you are unable to return the Product to the Razer reseller 
for whatever reason, or if you have purchased the Product 
directly from Razer at razer.com, then please follow the 
steps below: 
a. Go to support.razer.com/contact-support to obtain 

a Return Merchandise Authorization Number (“RMA 
Number”).

b. Note the RMA Number in a visible place on the outside of 
the Product’s package.

c. Enclose a Valid Proof of Purchase inside the Product’s 
package. Please visit razer.com/warranty for examples of 
a Valid Proof of Purchase.

d. Send the Product to the following address: 
Razer (Asia-Pacific) Pte Ltd  
Attention: Technical Support Department 
Department RMA Number: [Please note your RMA  
number here] 

       Razer SEA HQ          
 1 one-north Crescent #02-01, Singapore 138538

DO NOT SEND RAZER ANY PRODUCT WITHOUT A VALID 
RMA NUMBER.
We advise that you select a method of shipping that is 
traceable (eg. UPS, DHL, FedEx). Any expense of claiming 
under this Limited Warranty will be borne by the person 
making the claim (including any shipping and handling charges 
in returning the Product to Razer, as well as any applicable 
customs, duties or taxes in relation to the claim). If the 
Product is validly returned under the terms of this Limited 
Warranty,

Razer will be responsible for postage expenses for shipping 
the Product back to you (but not any customs charges, duties, 
or taxes). You are responsible for ensuring that the Product is 
properly packaged and will bear the full risk of loss or damage 
for any Product that is returned improperly packaged. Risk of 
loss or damage in the returned Product only passes to Razer 
when the Product is received by Razer and Razer shall not be 
responsible for items lost in transit to us. In the event that the 
procedure herein is not followed, Razer reserves the right to 
accept the delivery of the Product on such terms that it may 
determine at its sole discretion.

Returns Not Covered by this Limited Warranty. If Razer 
receives a Product from you that does not meet the 
requirements of this Limited Warranty, including (but not 
limited to) a Product that (a) lacks a valid RMA Number, (b) 
is not accompanied by a valid Proof of Purchase, (c) is no 
longer covered under the Warranty Period, or (d) does not 
have a defect covered by this Limited Warranty, you may 
be responsible for an assessment fee, return shipping and 
handling fees, and other reasonable fees as may be required 
by Razer prior to the Product being returned to you.

Software/Data Backup. Repair of the Product may result 
in loss of data. It is solely your responsibility to complete a 
backup of all existing data, software, and programs on the 

Razer Headphone 2 Years

AUSTRALIAN CONSUMER LAW COMPLIANCE
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled 
to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for 
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or 
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failure does not amount to a major failure. Please refer to 
razer.com/warranty for further details.

THE FOLLOWING LIMITED WARRANTY ONLY APPLIES TO 
AUSTRALIA
Limited Warranty. Razer warrants the Product to be free 
from defects in materials and workmanship (subject to the 
terms set forth herein) when used normally in accordance 
with the official documentation for the applicable Warranty 
Period from the date of retail purchase. If the Product is, or 
contains, a rechargeable battery, Razer does not provide any 
warranties for the battery life, as all rechargeable batteries 
can be expected to lose charging capacity over time and this 
is not considered a defect. Your actual battery life will vary 
depending on the conditions in which it is used.

Limited Warranty Period. You are eligible for Limited Warranty 
support for the following periods of time commencing 
upon the date of retail purchase of your Product (“Warranty 
Period”):

Exclusions and Limitations. This Limited Warranty does 
not cover:
(a) software, including (without limitation), (i) the operating 

system and software added to the Razer-branded 
hardware products through our factory-integration 
system, (ii) third-party software, or (iii) the reloading of 
software, software configurations or any data files;

(b) non-Razer branded products and accessories, even if 
packaged and sold with the Product; problems with and/
or damage to the Product caused by using non-Razer 
accessories, parts, or components;

(c) damage caused by service (including upgrades and 
expansions) performed by anyone who is not officially 
acting as an employee, representative or sub-contractor 
of Razer;

(d) claims arising from any unacceptable use or care of 
the Product, including (without limitation) misuse, 
abuse, negligence, unauthorized modification or repair, 
unauthorized commercial use or any operation of the 
Product outside Razer’s recommended parameters;

(e) claims arising from external causes, including (without 
limitation), accidents, acts of God, liquid contact, fire or 
earthquake;

(f) Products with a serial number or date stamp that has 
been altered, obliterated or removed;

(g) Products for which Razer will not receive payment; or
(h) cosmetic damage and normal wear and tear, including 

(without limitation), scratches, dents and chips.
Razer does not warrant that the operation of the Product will 
be uninterrupted or error-free.

Remedies under this Limited Warranty. The benefits to the 
consumer given by this Limited Warranty are in addition 
to other rights and remedies of the consumer under a law 
in relation to the goods or services to which this Limited 
Warranty relates. If an eligible claim on the Limited Warranty 
is received by Razer within the applicable Warranty Period, 
Razer will (at its sole option) either: (a) repair the Product or 
the defective parts at no charge, using new or refurbished 
replacement parts; (b) provide online Razer Store vouchers of 
a value equivalent to the retail purchase price of the Product; 
or (c) exchange the Product with a Product that is new or 
which has been manufactured from new or serviceable 
used parts and is at least functionally equivalent to the 
original Product. Goods presented for repair may be replaced 
by refurbished goods of the same type rather than being 
repaired. Refurbished parts may be used to repair the goods. 
Razer reserves the sole right to determine whether a claim 
is eligible and/or whether the Product is defective. Where 
the Product is an “end of life” Product model, Razer may 

REGULATORY & COMPLIANCE 
INFORMATION 

обслуживание. Во избежание загрязнения 
устройства рекомендуется раз в месяц отключать 
его от компьютера и протирать мягкой тканью или 
очищать ватной палочкой. Не используйте мыло или 
агрессивные чистящие вещества.

УКРАЇНСЬКA
ТЕХНІКА БЕЗПЕКИ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Для безпечного використання гарнітури Razer 
BlackShark V2 X рекомендуємо дотримуватися наступних 
правил.

Якщо під час використання пристрою виникли 
неполадки, які не вдається усунути за допомогою 
рекомендованих дій, відключіть пристрій і 
зателефонуйте на гарячу лінію Razer або відвідайте 
вебсайт support.razer.com, щоб отримати технічну 
підтримку.

Не розбирайте пристрій і не використовуйте його в разі 
невідповідного струмового навантаження. Це призведе 
до скасування гарантії.

Бережіть пристрій від контакту з рідинами й тримайте 
його подалі від вологих місць. Використовуйте пристрій 
лише за допустимого діапазону температур: від 0 до 40 
°C. Якщо температура виходить за межі цього діапазону, 
від’єднайте та/або вимкніть пристрій і зачекайте, доки 
не встановиться допустимий рівень температури.

Пристрій заглушує зовнішні звуки навіть за низького 
рівня гучності, що знижує рівень обізнаності щодо 
навколишніх подій. Не слід використовувати пристрій 
під час виконання дій, які потребують усвідомлення та 
реагування на навколишню ситуацію.

Надто висока гучність прослуховування протягом 
тривалого часу може завдати шкоди органам слуху. 
Крім того, законодавством деяких країн визначено, 
що рівень звукового тиску не повинен перевищувати 
86 дБ протягом 8 годин на день. У разі тривалого 
прослуховування рекомендується зменшувати гучність 
до комфортного рівня. Бережіть свій слух.

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
Гарнітура Razer BlackShark V2 X не потребує значного 
обслуговування для підтримки робочого стану. Щоб 
уникнути накопичення бруду, рекомендується раз 
на місяць від’єднувати пристрій від комп’ютера та 
протирати м’якою тканиною або очищувати ватним 
тампоном. Не використовуйте мило та агресивні 
очищувальні засоби. LEGAL
COPYRIGHT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
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TÜRKÇE
GÜVENLİK VE BAKIM
GÜVENLİK YÖNERGELERİ
Razer BlackShark V2 X’i kullanırken en üst düzeyde güvenlik 
sağlamak için aşağıdaki yönergeleri uygulamanı öneririz:

Cihazı düzgün çalıştıramaz ve sorun giderme sürecinden 
sonuç alamazsan cihazın kablosunu çıkar ve Razer yardım 
hattı veya support.razer.com adresinden iletişime geç.

Cihazı parçalarına ayırma ve anormal akım yükleriyle 
çalıştırmayı deneme. Aksi durumda garantin geçersiz kalır.

Cihazı sıvı, nem veya rutubetten uzak tut. Cihazı yalnızca 
belirtilen 0°C ile 40°C sıcaklık aralığında kullan. Sıcaklığın 
bu aralığın dışına çıktığı durumlarda cihazın kablosunu 
çıkardıktan ve/veya cihazı kapattıktan sonra sıcaklığın 
uygun düzeye gelmesini bekle.

Cihaz düşük ses düzeyinde bile dış ortam seslerini keserek 
çevre algını düşürür. Çevrenle ilgili algının yüksek olması 
gereken faaliyetler yaparken cihazı çıkar.

Sesleri çok yüksek ses düzeylerinde uzun süre dinlemek 
işitmene zarar verebilir. Dahası, belirli ülkelerin yasal 
düzenlemeleri kulağına günde 8 saat boyunca etki edecek 
ses düzeyinin en fazla 86 dB olmasına izin verir. Bu nedenle, 
uzun süre dinleyeceğin zaman ses düzeyini konforlu bir 
seviyeye düşürmeni öneririz. Lütfen kulaklarına iyi bak.

BAKIM VE KULLANIM
Razer BlackShark V2 X’i en iyi durumda tutmak için en 
düşük düzeyde bakım gerekir. Kir birikimini önlemek için 
cihazı ayda bir kez bilgisayardan çıkarmanı, yumuşak 
bir kumaş veya pamuklu çubuk yardımıyla temizlemeni 
öneriyoruz. Sabun veya aşındırıcı temizlik malzemeleri 
kullanma.
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עבריתעברית
בטיחות ותחזוקה

הנחיות בטיחות
מומלץ   ,Razer BlackShark V2 X-ב השימוש  בעת  מרבית  לבטיחות 

לפעול בהתאם להנחיות הבאות:

אם נתקלת קושי בהפעלת ההתקן כראוי וכאשר תהליך פתרון הבעיות אינו 
אל  פנה  או   Razer למוקד  ולפנות  מהחשמל  ההתקן  את  לנתק  יש  עוזר, 

support.razer.com כדי לקבל סיוע.

אין לפרק את ההתקן ואין לנסות להפעיל אותו בעומסי מתח וזרם חריגים. 
פעולה זו תגרום לביטול האחריות.

יש להרחיק את ההתקן מנוזלים, מלחות ומרטיבות. יש להפעיל את ההתקן 
הטמפרטורה  אם   .40°C עד   0°C של  הספציפי  הטמפרטורות  בטווח  רק 
חורגת מטווח זה, יש לנתק ו/או לכבות את ההתקן כדי לאפשר לטמפרטורה 

להתייצב לרמה מיטבית.

עוצמת  של  חלשות  ברמות  גם  חיצוניים מהסביבה,  צלילים  מבודד  ההתקן 
קול, ובכך מצמצם את המודעות לסביבה החיצונית. בעת עיסוק בפעילויות 

המחייבות מוּדעוּת פעילה לסביבה, יש להסיר את ההתקן.

לפגוע  עלולה  ממושכים  זמן  לפרקי  במיוחד  חזקה  קול  לעוצמת  האזנה 
צליל  לעוצמת  חשיפה  מתיר  מסוימות  בארצות  החוק  כן,  כמו  בשמיעה. 
את  להחליש  מומלץ  לכן  ביום.  שעות  שמונה  למשך   86db של  מקסימלית 
הקפד  ממושכים.  זמן  פרקי  למשך  האזנה  בעת  נוחה  לרמה  הקול  עוצמת 

לשמור על השמיעה שלך.

תחזוקה ושימוש
ל-Razer BlackShark V2 X דרושה תחזוקה מינימלית כדי לשמור עליו 
במצב מיטבי. פעם בחודש, מומלץ לנתק את ההתקן מהמחשב ולנקות אותו 
במטלית לחה או במקלוני צמר גפן כדי למנוע הצטברות לכלוך. אין להשתמש 

בסבון או בחומרי ניקוי חזקים.

Product before returning the Product or receiving technical 
assistance services from Razer (including telephone support). 

RAZER WILL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR LOSS OF OR RECOVERY 
OF DATA, SOFTWARE, PROGRAMS, OR LOSS OF USE 
OF PRODUCT(S).  Under no circumstances will Razer be 
responsible for any loss of data, software, or programs, even 
if Razer technicians have attempted to assist you with your 
backup, recovery or similar services. Any such assistance is 
beyond the scope of this Limited Warranty. Following service 
under this Limited Warranty, your Product may be returned 
to you as configured when originally purchased, subject to 
applicable updates. You will be responsible for reinstalling all 
other data, software and programs.

General. This Limited Warranty applies only to the original 
purchaser of the Product and is non-transferable. This 
Limited Warranty is only valid in Australia. No Razer reseller, 
agent, distributor, or employee is authorized to make any 
modification, extension or addition to this Limited Warranty. 
If any term of this Limited Warranty is held to be illegal or 
unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the remaining 
terms shall not be affected or impaired.

This Limited Warranty is being offered to you by:
Razer Inc. 
9 Pasteur, Suite 100, 
Irvine, CA 92618, USA
+1(949) 655-8888
mysupport.razer.com

УКРАЇНСЬКA

Правильна утилізація продукту (Утилізація 

відпрацьованого електронного та електричного 

обладнання) (Застосовується у країнах Євросоюзу та 

інших країнах Європи, де діють системи роздільного 

збору відходів) Ця позначка на продукті або в супровідній 

документації означає, що цей продукт після припинення 

його експлуатації не можна викидати разом із побутовими 

відходами. Безконтрольне викидання відходів завдає 

шкоди навколишньому середовищу і здоров’ю людей, тому 

цей продукт слід утилізувати окремо від інших відходів, 

забезпечуючи цим можливість повторного використання 

матеріалів. Побутові споживачі мають звернутися до 

продавця цього продукту або до місцевого органу влади 

і з’ясувати правила безпечної утилізації продукту та 

місцезнаходження пунктів збору таких відходів. Комерційні 

користувачі мають звернутися до постачальника і з’ясувати 

положення та умови договору купівлі-продажу. Цей 

продукт не можна викидати разом з іншими промисловими 

відходами.

Blackshark V2 X Licensed PlayStation EU_ANZ IPIG 241206.indd   1-3Blackshark V2 X Licensed PlayStation EU_ANZ IPIG 241206.indd   1-3 6/12/24   11:10 AM6/12/24   11:10 AM



VOLUME CONTROL KNOB

MIC MUTE BUTTON

Decrease Volume Increase Volume 

LEVEL UP WITH 
RAZERSTORE REWARDS

BECOME A 
MEMBER 

Welcome to a loyalty program that rewards you with 
Razer Silver when you gear up on Razer.com—while 
unlocking exclusive perks, privileges, and more.  
Join now and start leveling up with your every purchase.

Available in selected countries.

CONNECT 
WITH US 

The Razer community is built to connect those who 
seek the winning edge. Follow our social channels for 
the latest offerings, exclusive event coverage, and 
opportunities to score Razer hardware.

razer.com/getstarted

FOR THE PRO. 

Our esports range of products are used by the world’s best players to perform to their fullest potential. From 
keyboards, to headsets, to mice, every design in this lineup was developed with some of the top esports athletes in 
the world, to create specialized gear that meets the needs of the most demanding competitive gamers. 

Guided by a no-frills, all-performance approach, this single minded design 
philosophy is focused on creating hardware that features only our most 
advanced tech, so that we can arm you with the ultimate competitive edge. 

WHAT’S INSIDE 

• Razer BlackShark V2 X headset 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

• Important Product Information Guide 

A Adjustable padded headband
B Memory foam ear cushions
C Razer™ HyperClear cardioid  
 microphone
D 3.5 mm audio + mic jack
E Volume control knob
F Mic mute button

FRANÇAIS 
CE QUI VOUS ATTEND
• Cuffie Razer BlackShark V2 X
 A Arceau réglable et rembourré
 B Coussinets d’oreille avec mousse à mémoire de  
  forme
 C Microphone cardioïde Razer™ HyperClear
 D Prise jack audio + micro de 3,5 mm
 E Bouton de réglage du volume
 F Bouton de désactivation du micro
• Guide des informations importantes sur le produit

ESPAÑOL
CONTENIDO
• Auriculares Razer BlackShark V2 X
 A Diadema ajustable acolchada
 B Almohadillas de espuma viscoelástica
 C Micrófono cardioide Razer™ HyperClear
 D Conector de audio y micrófono de 3,5 mm
 E Rueda de control de volumen
 F Botón de silenciar micrófono
• Guía de información importante del producto

DEUTSCH
LIEFERUMFANG 
• Razer BlackShark V2 X headset 
 A Verstellbares, gepolstertes Kopfband
 B Ohrpolster aus Memory-Schaumstoff
 C Razer™ HyperClear Kardioiden-Mikrofon
 D 3,5-mm-Audio- und Mikrofonanschluss
 E Lautstärke-Regler
 F Mikrofon-Stumm-Taste
• Wichtige Produktinformationen

PORTUGUÊS
CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM
• Headset Razer BlackShark V2 X
 A Tiara acolchoada ajustável
 B Almofadas auriculares em espuma viscoelástica
 C Microfone cardioide Razer™ HyperClear
 D Conector de áudio + microfone de 3,5 mm

 E Seletor de controle de volume
 F Botão de silenciamento do microfone
• Guia de informações importantes sobre o produto

POLSKI
W KOMPLECIE
• Zestaw słuchawkowy Razer BlackShark V2 X
 A Regulowany, wyściełany pałąk
 B Nauszniki z pianki zapamiętującej kształt
 C Mikrofon kardioidalny Razer™ HyperClear
 D Gniazdo 3,5 mm audio + mikrofon
 E Pokrętło regulacji głośności
 F Przycisk wyłączania mikrofonu
• Przewodnik Ważne informacje o produkcie

РУССКИЙ
СОДЕРЖИМОЕ КОМПЛЕКТА
• Гарнитура Razer BlackShark V2 X
 A Регулируемое оголовье с мягкой подкладкой
 B Амбушюры из пеноматериала с эффектом   
  памяти
 C Кардиоидный микрофон Razer™ HyperClear
 D Комбинированный аудио- и микрофонный   
  разъем 3,5 мм
 E Регулятор управления громкостью
 F Кнопка выключения микрофона
• Важная информация о продукте

УКРАЇНСЬКA
КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ
• Гарнітура Razer BlackShark V2 X
 A Регульоване наголов’я з м’якою підкладкою
 B Амбушюри з піноматеріалу з ефектом пам’яті
 C Кардіоїдний мікрофон Razer™ HyperClear
 D Комбінований рознім 3,5 мм 
  (аудіовихід + мікрофон)
 E Регулятор гучності
 F Кнопка вимкнення мікрофона
• Важлива інформація про пристрій

WHAT’S NEEDED

• PlayStation®5 console 
• PC (Windows®10 64-bit or higher) 
• Devices with 3.5 mm audio ports 
 

 PC compatibility not tested nor endorsed by  
 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.

FRANÇAIS 
CE DONT VOUS AVEZ BESOIN
• Console PlayStation®5 
• PC (Windows® 10 64 bits ou version ultérieure)
• Périphériques avec port audio de 3,5 mm

 Compatibilité PC non testée ni approuvée par Sony  
 Interactive Entertainment Inc.

ESPAÑOL
REQUISITOS
• Consola PlayStation®5 
• PC (Windows®10 de 64 bits o posterior)
• Dispositivos con puertos de audio de 3,5 mm

 La compatibilidad con PC no está probada ni avalada  
 por Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.

DEUTSCH
DAS BRAUCHST DU
• PlayStation®5 
• PC (Windows® 10 64 Bit (oder höher))
• Geräte mit 3,5-mm-Klinkenanschluss

 PC-Kompatibilität von Sony Interactive Entertainment  
 Inc. weder getestet noch unterstützt

PORTUGUÊS
DO QUE VOCÊ PRECISA
• Console PlayStation®5 
• PC (Windows®10 de 64 bits ou superior)
• Dispositivos com conectores de áudio de 3,5 mm

 A compatibilidade com PC não foi testada nem   
 aprovada pela Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.

POLSKI
CO JEST POTRZEBNE
• Konsola PlayStation®5
• Komputer PC  
 (Windows® 10 wersja 64-bitowa lub nowszy)
• Urządzenia z gniazdem audio jack 3,5 mm

 Zgodność z komputerami PC nie została przetestowana  
 ani nie jest promowana przez firmę Sony Interactive  
 Entertainment.

РУССКИЙ
ЧТО НЕОБХОДИМО
• КонсольPlayStation®5 
• Компьютер с 64-разрядной версией Windows® 10  
 (или более новой)
• Устройства с аудиопортами 3,5 мм

 Совместимость с ПК не проверялась и не   
 подтверждена компанией Sony Interactive   
 Entertainment Europe.

УКРАЇНСЬКA
ВИМОГИ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
• Консолі PlayStation®5 
• PC Windows®10 або новіша 64-розрядна версія
• Пристрої з аудіорознімами 3,5 мм

 Сумісність із ПК не перевірено і не підтверджено  
 компанією Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.

TÜRKÇE
İÇİNDEKİLER
• Razer BlackShark V2 X Kulaklığı
 A Ayarlanabilir yastıklı kafa bandı
 B Viskoelastik sünger kulak yastıkları
 C Razer™ HyperClear kardiyot mikrofon
 D 3,5 mm ses + mikrofon jakı
 E Ses denetim düğmesi
 F Mikrofonun sesini kapatma düğmesi
• Önemli Ürün Bilgileri Kılavuzu

�ة �ي عر�ب
�ة �ي عر�ب

و�ة ا�ة الع�ب و�ي و�ةمح�ة ا�ة الع�ب و�ي مح�ة

�
أ
•  Razer BlackShark V2 X �ماعا�ة ال�ا

ط �ج ل للصن ا�ج
ة

ط�ن � � مُ�ج
أ
�و�ة را  A  

وم
ن

مور�ي � حج م�ي
�ن

ن
�� �ن م�ن اإ دن

أ
و�ادا�ة ا  B  

كل �ي السش ل�ج
ة

� Razer™ HyperClear و�ن
ن

ك�و� م�ي  C  

ا� 3.5 مم
ة

و�ن م�
ن

ك�و� س صو�ة + م�ي �ج
ة

م�  D  
و� الصو�ة �ي مس�ة

ن
�كم � �ن ال�ة �ج

ة
م�  E  

و�ن
ن

ك�و� م صو�ة الم�ي ر ك�ة رن  F  

حج 
�ة ل الم�لوما�ة الهام�ة �ول المُ�ن دل�ي  •

עבריתעברית

מה כלול
•  Razer BlackShark V2 X אוזניות
רצועת ראש מרופדת מתכווננת  A  

רפידות אוזן מספוג זיכרון  B  
Razer™ HyperClear מיקרופון קרדיואיד  C  

שקע שמע ומיקרופון 3.5 מ”מ  D  
כפתור בקרת עוצמת קול  E  

לחצן השתקת מיקרופון  F  
מדריך למידע חשוב אודות המוצר •

LET’S GET YOU COVERED

Enregistrez votre produit et obtenez des avantages exclusifs  
razerid.razer.com/warranty

Registra tu producto y consigue ventajas exclusivas  
razerid.razer.com/warranty

Registriere dein Produkt und hol dir exklusive  
razerid.razer.com/warranty

Registre seu produto e ganhe benefícios exclusivos  
razerid.razer.com/warranty

Zarejestruj produkt i uzyskaj specjalne korzyści  
razerid.razer.com/warranty

Зарегистрируйте свой продукт и получите 

Your product’s 
serial number 
can be found 
here.

USING YOUR RAZER BLACKSHARK V2 X
RAZER™ HYPERCLEAR CARDIOID MICROPHONE

The recommended mic-to-mouth distance for optimal sound capture is 1.5 cm to 3 cm (0.59 in to 1.18 in).

Mic diaphragm

Air vent

эксклюзивные преимущества  
razerid.razer.com/warranty 
Зареєструйте свій пристрій, щоб користуватися всіма 
його можливостями razerid.razer.com/warranty
Ürününü kaydet ve özel avantajları yakala
razerid.razer.com/warranty
  ةيرصح ايازم ىلع لصحاو كجتنم لجس
razerid.razer.com/warranty

  תוידוחיי תובטה לבקו ךלש רצומה לש המשרה עצב
razerid.razer.com/warranty

temperaturas de 0 °C a 40 °C. Si la temperatura supera ese 
rango, desenchufa o apaga el dispositivo para dejar que la 
temperatura se estabilice hasta un nivel óptimo.

El dispositivo aísla el ruido ambiente externo incluso 
usando un volumen bajo, lo que puede resultar en una 
conciencia disminuida del entorno. No utilices el dispositivo 
cuando realices actividades que exijan prestar atención 
al entorno.

La reproducción de sonido a un volumen excesivamente 
alto durante periodos prolongados de tiempo puede 
dañar tu audición. Además, la legislación de algunos 
países permite un nivel máximo de sonido de 86 dB 
sobre tu audición durante 8 horas al día. Por lo tanto, 
recomendamos que reduzcas el volumen a un nivel 
cómodo cuando escuches audio durante largos periodos. 
Cuida tu audición.

USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Los Razer BlackShark V2 X requieren un mantenimiento 
mínimo para conservarlos en óptimas condiciones. 
Para evitar la acumulación de suciedad, recomendamos 
desconectar el dispositivo del puerto USB una vez al mes y 
limpiarlo usando un paño suave o un hisopo de algodón. 
No uses jabón ni productos de limpieza agresivos.

DEUTSCH
SICHERHEIT UND WARTUNG
SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN
Um die größtmögliche Sicherheit bei der Benutzung deines 
Razer BlackShark V2 X zu gewährleisten, empfehlen wir die 
Einhaltung der folgenden Richtlinien:

Solltest du Probleme beim normalen Einsatz des Produkts 
haben und die Fehlerbehebung schafft keine Abhilfe, 
wende dich an die Razer Hotline. Hilfe findest du auch 
unter support.razer.com.

Nimm das Produkt nicht auseinander und benutze es nicht 
mit abweichender Stromspannung. Deine Garantie würde 
sonst erlöschen.

Halte das Gerät von Flüssigkeiten, Feuchtigkeit und 
Nässe fern. Betreibe das Gerät nur innerhalb eines 
Temperaturbereichs von 0 °C bis 40 °C. Sollte die 
Temperatur außerhalb dieses Bereiches liegen, trenne das 
Gerät von der Stromversorgung und/oder schalte es aus, 
bis die Temperatur sich wieder auf ein geeignetes Maß 
eingepegelt hat.

Das Produkt unterdrückt Umgebungsgeräusche schon bei 
niedriger Lautstärke, weshalb du deine Umgebung deutlich 
schlechter wahrnimmst. Bitte nimm das Produkt ab, 
wenn du etwas unternehmen möchtest, bei dem du deine 
Umgebung wahrnehmen können musst.

Wenn du dein Gehör über längere Zeiträume hinweg 
extrem hohen Lautstärken aussetzt, kann dies zu 
Hörschäden führen. Zudem sind in einigen Staaten 
maximal 86 db für 8 Stunden am Tag zulässig. Wir 
empfehlen daher, die Lautstärke auf ein vertretbares 
Niveau zu senken, wenn du über einen längeren Zeitraum 
dein Headset verwenden möchtest. Bitte pass gut auf 
dein Gehör auf.

WARTUNG UND BENUTZUNG
Dein Razer BlackShark V2 X benötigt nur ein geringes 
Ausmaß an Wartung, um in einem optimalen Zustand zu 
bleiben. Wir empfehlen, das Produkt einmal monatlich 
vom Computer zu entfernen und es mit einem weichen 
Tuch oder einem Wattestäbchen zu reinigen, um das 
Ansammeln von Schmutz zu vermeiden. Bitte verwende 
keine Seife oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel.

PORTUGUÊS
SEGURANÇA E MANUTENÇÃO
ORIENTAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Para obter a máxima segurança durante o uso do Razer 
BlackShark V2 X, sugerimos que você siga as orientações 
abaixo:

Se tiver problemas ao usar o dispositivo adequadamente e 
a solução de problemas não for suficiente para resolvê-los, 
desconecte o dispositivo e entre em contato com a linha 
direta da Razer ou entre em contato com  
support.razer.com para receber assistência.

Não desmonte o dispositivo nem tente operá-lo sob 
condições anormais de corrente. Se fizer isso, sua garantia 
será anulada.

Mantenha o dispositivo longe de líquidos ou umidade. Só 
opere o dispositivo dentro das temperaturas indicadas de 
0 °C a 40 °C. Se a temperatura exceder essa faixa, desligue 
e/ou desconecte o dispositivo para que a temperatura se 
estabilize em um nível ideal.

O dispositivo isola sons do ambiente externo mesmo em 
volumes baixos, o que resulta em uma menor percepção 
dos ambientes ao seu redor. Remova o dispositivo quando 
se envolver em atividades que exijam uma percepção ativa 
do ambiente.

Ouvir volumes excessivamente altos por períodos longos 
de tempo pode prejudicar a audição. Além disso, na 
legislação de certos países, o limite máximo de exposição 
sonora é de 86 dB por 8 horas ao longo do dia. Portanto, 
recomendamos que você reduza o volume para um nível 
confortável ao ouvir por períodos prolongados de tempo. 
Cuide bem da sua audição.

MANUTENÇÃO E USO
O Razer BlackShark V2 X requer uma manutenção mínima 
para manter suas condições ideais. Recomendamos que 
você desconecte o dispositivo do computador uma vez por 
mês e o limpe usando um tecido macio ou um cotonete 
para evitar o acúmulo de sujeira. Não use sabão ou 
produtos de limpeza agressivos.

POLSKI
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO I KONSERWACJA
ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Aby korzystanie z produktu Razer BlackShark V2 X było jak 
najbezpieczniejsze, zalecamy przestrzeganie następujących 
wskazówek:

Jeśli urządzenie nie działa poprawnie, a procedura 
rozwiązywania problemów nie przynosi efektu, odłącz 
urządzenie i skontaktuj się z centrum pomocy telefonicznej 
Razer lub przejdź na stronę support.razer.com, aby uzyskać 
pomoc techniczną.

Nie rozmontowuj urządzenia ani nie próbuj używać go przy 
nietypowo wysokim natężeniu prądu. Spowodowałoby to 
unieważnienie gwarancji.

Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od płynów i wilgoci. Używaj 
urządzenia tylko w określonym zakresie temperatur — od 
0°C do 40°C. Jeżeli temperatura przekroczy ten zakres, 
należy odłączyć urządzenie i je wyłączyć, aby pozwolić na 
ustabilizowanie temperatury na optymalnym poziomie.

Nawet przy niskim poziomie głośności urządzenie tłumi 
dźwięki z zewnątrz, powodując ograniczenie kontaktu 
słuchowego z otoczeniem. Nie używaj urządzenia podczas 
wykonywania czynności wymagających kontaktu z 
otoczeniem.

Zbyt wysoki poziom głośności utrzymujący się przez dłuższy 
czas może spowodować uszkodzenie słuchu. Co więcej, 
przepisy obowiązujące w niektórych krajach dopuszczają 
maksymalne natężenie dźwięku na poziomie 86 dB przez 
8 godzin dziennie. W związku z tym w przypadku używania 
słuchawek przez dłuższy czas zalecamy odpowiednio 
zmniejszyć poziom głośności. Prosimy — dbaj o swój słuch.

KONSERWACJA I UŻYTKOWANIE
Zestaw słuchawkowy Razer BlackShark V2 X wymaga 
jedynie minimalnej konserwacji w celu utrzymania go w 
optymalnym stanie. Raz w miesiącu zalecamy odłączenie 
urządzenia od komputera i wyczyszczenie go miękką 
ściereczką lub wacikiem bawełnianym, aby zapobiec 
gromadzeniu się brudu. Nie używaj mydła ani żrących 
środków czyszczących.

РУССКИЙ
БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Для обеспечения максимальной безопасности при 
использовании Razer BlackShark V2 X рекомендуется 
следовать приведенным ниже правилам.

Если при работе с устройством возникли неполадки, 
которые не удается устранить с помощью 
рекомендуемых действий, отключите устройство и 
позвоните на горячую линию Razer или посетите 
веб-сайт support.razer.com для получения технической 
поддержки.

Не разбирайте устройство и не используйте его при 
нестандартной токовой нагрузке. Это приведет к 
прекращению действия гарантии.

Держите устройство вдали от жидкости, сырости 
или мест с повышенной влажностью. Пользуйтесь 
устройством только в разрешенном диапазоне 
температур: от 0°C до 40°C. Если температура выходит 
за пределы диапазона, выключите устройство, выньте 
вилку из розетки и дождитесь, когда температура 
установится на допустимом уровне.

Устройство изолирует внешние звуки даже на низкой 
громкости звучания, что снижает уровень контроля за 
окружающей обстановкой. Не следует использовать 
устройство во время выполнения действий, которые 
подразумевают необходимость слышать и реагировать 
на окружающие вас звуки.

Слишком высокая громкость звучания в течение 
продолжительного времени наносит вред вашему 
слуху. Кроме того, в ряде стран законодательно 
установлено, что уровень звукового давления в 
течение 8 часов не может превышать 86 дБ. Мы 
рекомендуем уменьшать громкость до комфортного 
уровня, если вы слушаете музыку достаточно долго. 
Берегите свой слух.

ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
Для поддержания Razer BlackShark V2 X в рабочем 
состоянии требуется минимальное техническое 

Register your product and score exclusive benefits 
razerid.razer.com/warranty

TÜRKÇE
GEREKENLER
• PlayStation®5  konsoluna
• PC (Windows®10 64 bit veya üstü)
• 3,5 mm ses bağlantı noktaları olan cihazlar

 PC uyumluluğu Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.  
 tarafından test edilmemiş ve onaylanmamıştır.
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מה נדרש 
 PlayStation®5  קונסולת  •

מחשב Windows® 10(  PC  64 סיביות ומעלה(  •

התקנים עם יציאות שמע 3.5 מ”מ  •

.Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc לא בדקה את התאימות   

למחשב, ולא ממליצה עליה.  
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SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE
SAFETY GUIDELINES
To achieve maximum safety while using your  
Razer BlackShark V2 X, we suggest that you adopt the 
following guidelines:

If you have trouble operating the device properly and 
troubleshooting does not work, unplug the device and contact 
the Razer hotline or contact support.razer.com for assistance. 

Don’t take apart the device, and don’t attempt to operate 
it under abnormal current loads. Doing so will void your 
warranty.

Keep the device away from liquid, humidity or moisture. 
Operate the device only within the specific temperature 
range of 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). Should the temperature 
exceed this range, unplug and/or switch off the device to let 
the temperature stabilize to an optimal level.

The device isolates external ambient sounds even at low 
volumes, resulting in lowered awareness of your external 
surroundings. Please remove the device when engaging in 
activities requiring active awareness of your surroundings.

Listening to excessively loud volumes over extended periods 
can damage your hearing. Furthermore, legislation of certain 
countries permits a maximum sound level of 86db to affect 
your hearing for 8 hours a day. We therefore recommend that 
you reduce the volume to a comfortable level when listening 
for prolonged periods. Please take good care of your hearing.

MAINTENANCE AND USE
The Razer BlackShark V2 X requires minimum maintenance to 
keep it in optimum condition. Once a month, we recommend 
you unplug the device from the computer and clean it using 
a soft cloth or cotton swab to prevent dirt buildup. Don’t use 
soap or harsh cleaning agents.

FRANÇAIS 
SÉCURITÉ ET ENTRETIEN
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Pour utiliser votre Razer BlackShark V2 X dans 
des conditions de sécurité optimales, nous vous 
recommandons de suivre les consignes suivantes :

Si vous avez des difficultés à utiliser correctement l’appareil 
et que le dépannage ne fonctionne pas, débranchez 
l’appareil et contactez le service d’assistance téléphonique 

de Razer ou rendez-vous sur support.razer.com pour 
obtenir de l’aide.

Ne démontez pas l’appareil et n’essayez pas de le faire 
fonctionner avec une charge de courant anormale. Cela 
annulera votre garantie.

Conservez le périphérique à l’abri des liquides et de 
l’humidité. Faites fonctionner l’appareil uniquement à une 
température comprise entre 0 °C et 40 °C. Si la température 
dépasse ces limites, éteignez et/ou débranchez l’appareil 
pour laisser la température se stabiliser à un degré optimal.

L’appareil isole les sons ambiants externes même à un 
volume peu élevé, ce qui décroît la perception de votre 
environnement externe. Veuillez retirer l’appareil lorsque 
vous entreprenez une activité nécessitant une perception 
active de votre environnement.

L’écoute prolongée à un volume élevé peut endommager 
votre audition. Par ailleurs, la législation de certains pays 
stipule qu’une exposition de 86 dB pendant plus de 8 
heures par jour est nocive. Nous vous recommandons par 
conséquent de réduire le volume à un niveau confortable 
lors d’une écoute prolongée. Prenez soin de votre audition.

ENTRETIEN ET UTILISATION
Le Razer BlackShark V2 X nécessite un minimum d’entretien 
pour le conserver dans un état de fonctionnement 
optimal. Une fois par mois, nous vous recommandons de 
déconnecter l’appareil de l’ordinateur et de le nettoyer 
avec un chiffon doux ou un coton-tige pour empêcher les 
dépôts de saleté. N’utilisez pas de savon ou de produits 
nettoyants agressifs.

ESPAÑOL
SEGURIDAD Y MANTENIMIENTO
NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD
Para alcanzar la máxima seguridad al usar tus Razer 
BlackShark V2 X, te sugerimos las siguientes medidas:

Si tuvieras algún problema para utilizar el dispositivo 
correctamente y las indicaciones de la resolución de 
problemas no dieran resultado, desconecta el dispositivo y 
llama a la línea de atención al cliente de Razer o accede a 
support.razer.com para solicitar asistencia.

No desmontes el dispositivo y no intentes hacerlo 
funcionar bajo circunstancias anormales. Hacerlo anulará 
la garantía.

Mantén el dispositivo alejado de los líquidos o la humedad. 
El dispositivo debe funcionar dentro del rango específico de 
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